Estimated Number of Respondents: 775

Estimated Annual Responses: 775.
Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 129.
(v) SBA Form 3507, CARES Act
Section 1102 Lender Agreement—Non-Bank and Non-Insured Depository
Institution Lenders, collects information from depository or non-depository institutions and certain service providers that have contracted with insured depository institutions to support their lending activities to evaluate their eligibility to participate in the PPP.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 169.

Estimated Annual Responses: 169. Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 70. (vi) SBA Form 3508, Paycheck

(vi) SBA Form 3508, Paycheck Protection Program—Loan Forgiveness Application. A borrower that received a First Draw PPP loan or a Second Draw PPP loan submits this completed form or the lender's equivalent form to its PPP lender so the lender can determine whether the application meets the criteria for loan forgiveness. This form is used by borrowers that are not eligible to use the SBA Form 3508EZ and the SBA Form 3508S.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 591,180.

Estimated Annual Responses: 591.180.

Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 1.773.539.

(vii) SBA Form 3508EZ, Paycheck Protection Program—PPP Loan Forgiveness Application Form EZ. A borrower that received a First Draw PPP loan or Second Draw PPP Loan submits this completed form or the lender's equivalent form to its PPP lender so that the lender can determine whether the application meets the criteria for loan forgiveness. This form is used by borrowers that did not reduce employee salary and wages by more than 25 percent during the covered period and are not subject to FTE reduction penalties, either because they did not reduce FTEs or they qualify for a safe harbor.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 1.773.539.

Estimated Annual Responses: 1,773,539.

Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 591.180.

(viii) SBA Form 3508S, Paycheck Protection Program—PPP Forgiveness Application Form 3508S. A borrower that received a First Draw PPP loan or a Second Draw PPP loan of \$150,000 or less submits this completed form or lender's equivalent form to its PPP lender, either directly or through SBA's PPP Platform. The information is used

to determine whether the application meets the criteria for loan forgiveness.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 9,458,875.

Estimated Annual Responses: 9,458,875.

Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 2,364,719.

(ix) SBA Form 3508D—Paycheck
Protection Program Borrower's
Disclosure of Certain Controlling
Interests. A First Draw PPP Loan
borrower that received a loan before
December 27, 2020, uses this form to
disclose to SBA that a Covered
Individual, as defined in the Economic
Aid Act, directly or indirectly held a
Controlling Interest, as defined in the
Economic Aid Act, at the time the
borrower submitted its First Draw PPP
Loan application to its PPP lender.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 350.

Estimated Annual Responses: 350. Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 29. (x) [No Form Number] Lender

Reporting Requirements Concerning Requests for Loan Forgiveness. Lenders participating in the PPP are required to submit information to SBA to support the small business' requests for forgiveness and the lenders' decisions to approve or deny those requests. SBA will use the information to determine borrowers' and lenders' compliance with PPP requirements and the appropriate amount of loan forgiveness.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 5,467.

Estimated Annual Responses: 11,824,000.

Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 2,107,150.

(xi) [No Form Number] Lender Reporting Requirements for Loan Review. For a PPP loan of any size, SBA may undertake a review at any time in SBA's discretion. When a loan is selected for review by SBA, lenders are required to submit information that will allow SBA to determine whether the loan meets PPP requirements, including borrower eligibility, loan amounts, and eligibility for forgiveness. Some of the requested information (e.g., loan application, forgiveness application and forgiveness supporting documents) will be provided by the borrowers to the lenders.

Estimated Number of Respondents:

Estimated Annual Responses: 2,000,000.

Estimated Annual Hour Burden: 1,000,000.

Solicitation of Public Comments

SBA invites the public to submit comments, including specific and

detailed suggestions on ways to improve the collection and reduce the burden on respondents. Commenters should also address (i) whether the collection of information is necessary for the agency to properly perform its functions, including whether it has any practical utility; (ii) whether the burden estimates are accurate; (iii) whether there are ways to minimize the information collection burden on those who are required to respond, including through the use of automated techniques or other forms of information technology; and (iv) whether there are ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected.

Curtis B. Rich,

Management Analyst.
[FR Doc. 2021–26165 Filed 12–1–21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 8026–03–P

STATE JUSTICE INSTITUTE

SJI Board of Directors Meeting, Notice

AGENCY: State Justice Institute. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The SJI Board of Directors will be meeting on Monday, December 6, 2021 at 1:00 p.m. ET. The purpose of this meeting is to consider grant applications for the 1st quarter of FY 2022, and other business.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jonathan Mattiello, Executive Director, State Justice Institute, 12700 Fair Lakes Circle, Suite 340, Fairfax, VA 22033, 703–660–4979, contact@sji.gov.

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 10702(f).

Jonathan D. Mattiello,

Executive Director.

[FR Doc. 2021–26206 Filed 12–1–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6820-SC-P

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE

Termination of Action in the Digital Services Tax Investigation of India and Further Monitoring

AGENCY: Office of the United States Trade Representative (USTR).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: On October 8, 2021, India joined the United States and 134 other jurisdictions participating in the OECD/G20 Inclusive Framework on Base Erosion and Profit Shifting in reaching a political agreement on a two-pillar solution to address tax challenges arising from the digitalization of the world economy. As part of Pillar 1, all